Form PTO-159 (000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	
OMB Collection 065150027/19xp. 04	/30/2015)
E 1000 2014 5	RECOF

12/15/2014

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE d States Patent and Trademark Office

	黑 OEC	CLOOK .	ISIA	IK	100	07003	88				
o the	Director	of the Us	Patent and	Trademark Office	: Please	record the	attached	documents	or the new	address(e	s) below.
	SUIC	Reco									

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
IQ HEALTH, LLC	Name: Lewis J. and Janet G. Warshauer
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 144 Viera Drive
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Palm Beach Gardens
Corporation- State:	State: FLORIDA
○ Other Limited Liability Company	Country: UNITED STATES Zip: 33418
Citizenship (see guidelines)	☐ Individual(s) Citizenship UNITED STATES
Additional names of conveying parties attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) November 24, 2014	Limited Partnership Citizenship
	Corporation Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 4429393 and 4433909 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lewis J. and Janet G. Warshauer	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$_200.00
Street Address: 144 Viera Drive	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Palm Beach Gardens	8. Payment Information:
State: Florida Zip: 33418	Rofund Pofs
Phone Number:	Refund Ref: 12/16/2014 KNGUYEN1 0000183228
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: lwarshauer@me.com	Authorized User Hannesetund Jotal: \$135.00
9. Signature: Sun gwas have Signature Lewis J. Warshauer Janet (Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

*Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK SECUIRTY AGREEMENT

44 m . 16 8

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of November 24, 2014 by and between IQ Health, LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), a Florida limited liability company with offices at 950 Peninsula Corp Cir #3016, Boca Raton, Florida 33487 and Lewis J. Warshauer, M.D. and Janet G. Warshauer, joint tenants with right of survivorship (the "<u>Lender</u>"), having an address at 144 Viera Drive, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33418.

WHEREAS, Grantor and Lender are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which by Grantor is hereby acknowledged, and to induce Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

- 1. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Grantor hereby pledges and grants to Lender a lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the marks set forth on Schedule A attached to and made a part of this Agreement (the "Marks"), the applications and/or registrations thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Registrations" together with the Marks being collectively referred to herein as the "Trademark Collateral"), together with any and all goodwill associated with the Trademark Collateral and relating to the business in connection with which the Trademark Collateral are used, and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
- 2. The Loan Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Loan Agreement, the provisions of the Loan Agreement shall control unless the Lender shall otherwise determine.

[EXECUTION SHEET ON NEXT PAGE]

1

EXECUTED this 24th day of November, 2014.

GRANTOR:

IQ HEALH, LLC

Name: Lewis J. Warshauer, M.D.

Title: Manager

Signed and sworn to before me on this 24th day of November, 2014.

Notary Public

CHERILYN S. MARTINEZ
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires November 21, 2018

LENDER:

Lewis J. Warshater, M.D., Individually

Signed and sworn to before me on this 24th day of November, 2014.

Notary Public

CHERILYN S. MARTINEZ
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires November 21, 2018

Janet G. Warshauer, Individually

Signed and sworn to before me on this 24th day of November, 2014.

Notary Public

CHERILYN S. MARTINEZ
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires November 21, 2018

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademark Registrations / Applications

Trademark (Word Mark)	U.S. Registration Number	Image
Bundoo	4429393	BUNDOO
B Bundoo	4433909	(B) bundoo

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005423 FRAME: 0413